
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Cabinet 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 
5   Minutes  5 - 15 

 Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meetings held 
on 

the 27th September 2022 and 13th October 2022. 

 

 
6   Family Hub and Start for Life Programme Update  16 - 19 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and  

Public Document Pack



Education/Director of Children’s Services. 
 
7   Need for Primary School Places 2023 - 2026  20 - 33 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Education/Director of Children’s Services. 

 

 
8   Need for Secondary School Places 2023 - 2026  34 - 39 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Education/Director of Children’s Services. 

 

 
9   Setting the Business Rate Base 2023-24  40 - 44 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate/Chief 
Finance Officer. 

 

 
10   Calculation of the 2023-24 Taxbase  45 - 51 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate/Chief 
Finance Officer. 

 

 
11   Q2 2022/23 Finance 
[...]
previous levels and some 
areas of the schools system must look to reduce admission numbers in order 
for schools to have certainty on pupil numbers and thus finance. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 

Approve an additional Reception class at Hollin Primary School in Middleton 
for 2023 school intake.  
 
Note the additional Primary school year 2 class at Alkrington Primary school 
in Middleton. 
 
Approve opening three consultations on removing excess Primary school 
spare capacity in Rochdale central, Rochdale north, and Heywood. 
 
Note the consultation on new Presumption Free schools currently open on 
the consultation hub 
 
Note the opening of the DfE Wave 15 Free school application process. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to 
plan adequately for predicted pupil numbers. 
 
Under the Education Act 1996, section 14(1) the Local Authority has a duty to 
secure sufficient school places and is also the strategic commissioner for new 
school places in its area. 
 
A local authority shall exercise their functions under this legislation to 
contribute towards the spiritual, moral, mental and physical development of 
the community by securing that efficient primary education, and secondary 
education and, in the case of a local authority in England, further education, 
are available to meet the needs of the population of their area. 
 
Drops in birth rates and take up of places for Reception intake mean that too 
much capacity is forecasted. This will impact on financial viability of schools 
and have knock on effects for quality of education. All school Admission 
Authorities, including the Local Authority, are required to follow the 
Admissions code to reduce the Published Admission Number for their 
school
[...]
 Academy and the Heywood SEN school. 
 
Approve spending of £1.5m from Basic Need funding to provide 
accommodation for an additional 50 places at Wardle Academy for 2023 
intake. 
 
Approve the submission of a bid for the new round of centrally delivered 
SEN schools.  
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

The council has a statutory duty to offer every pupil living in the borough, who 
applies, a Secondary school place. Where the council offers a school place 
that is over the statutory “safe walking distance” for the age of that child the 
council is required to provide free school transport. Because bus transport in 
the area is provided through Transport for Greater Manchester, any child 
offered a school place, which is over the statutory distance criteria, is offered 
a free bus pass that is provided from council funds. The council receives no 
central government funding for school bus transport. 
 
The council does receive Basic Need funding to provide additional school 
places for both permanent and temporary school building expansions and 
bulge classes. The allocation of Basic Need funding from central government 
is reported annually to the council Cabinet and the report this year was 
approved on 29th March 2022 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 

In order to improve council oversight, and better manage the process of 
adapting pupil spaces to need, in September 2021 the ADCS created a 
decision making committee for pupil places with representatives from finance, 
school improvement and school organisation teams.  
 
The new Edgar Wood Academy opened in September 2021 in temporary 
accommodation on Hopwood Hall College campus in Middleton. In 
September 2022 the school opened in its newly finished building off Heywood 
Old Road near Birch/Bowlee. 
 
In September 2021 Wardle Academy had a building extension to provide 100 
additional places
[...]
e 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. This report seeks approval from Council on 14 December 2022: 

 
1. To agree the statutory Council Tax Base calculation for 2023/24, 

calculated in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 as part of the 2023/24 
Estimates process. 
 

2. For the Local Council Tax Support Scheme to remain unchanged for 
2023/24. 

 
3. To approve the precept payment dates for 2023/24. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. Cabinet are asked to consider, for submission to Council on 14 December 

2022: 
 
a. The Council Tax base expressed as “Band D equivalent properties”, be 

recommended as 57,552 for 2022/23 (56,232 2022/23) as detailed at 
Appendix 1. 
 

b. The Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 remains unchanged. 
 
c. The proposed precepts payment schedule detailed in paragraph 4.3. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

 
Rochdale Borough Council, as a Council Tax billing authority, is required each 
year to make statutory calculations specified in Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended). The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 require 
authorities to calculate the Council Tax base (number of taxable properties), 
expressed as "Band D equivalent properties". Approval of these calculations 
is required by 31st January in each financial year.  
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 prescribes the procedures to be 
adopted in setting precept payment dates. The Act requires billing authorities 
to notify precepting authorities of a proposed payments schedule. This 
notification must be given before 31st December in respect of the following 
financial year. The final payments schedule is then confirmed by 31st January. 
 
The calculation of the tax base has to be made by 31st January and notified 
to the major precepting and levying authorities. Und

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday 22nd November 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor N. Emmott (Chair); Councillors Ali, I. Ahmed, 
J. Blundell, R. Massey, Meredith, O'Rourke, S. Smith and Emsley 
 
OFFICERS:  S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), J. Murphy (Interim Director of 
Resources), S. Hubber (Director of Children’s Services), M. Robinson 
(Director of Economy), M. Lawton (Interim DASS), D. Bowler (Assistant 
Director – Neighbourhoods), L. Davies (Assistant Director – Public Health), C. 
Mitchell (Assistant Director – Adult Care), S. Hedges (Interim Monitoring 
Officer), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), A. Highland-Partington and 
F. Davies (Children’s Services Directorate), C. Woods and M. Brooke 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Ashworth, C. Goddard and A. James 
(Resources Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  L. Rickell, G. Davies, M. Liu and S. Pressman 
(Rochdale Development Agency) and one member of the public 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wardle. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4 MINUTES 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 22nd September 2022 
and 13th October 2022 be approved and signed as correct records. 
 

5 FAMILY HUB AND START FOR LIFE PROGRAMME UPDATE 
Cabinet considered the report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Education/Director of Children’s Services which was seeking approval for 
delegations to spend funds in relation to the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
programme, which the council signed up to on 31st October 2022. 
 
Alternatives Considered: 
No alternatives were put forward as there are robust grant conditions 
associated with the funding in relation to eligible expenditure, percentage 
spend allocation, a programme guide of interventions to be delivered and 
timescales. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the expenditure related to the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
following sign up to the programme be approved; 



2. That the budget approval processes be delegated to the Director of 
Children’s Services and Director of Public Health in consultation with 
respective Lead Members and the Interim Director of Resources as 
Section 151 officer. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 
Cabinet are being asked to approve expenditure and agree delegated 
authority to enable implementation of the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
programme to ensure that timescales and conditions of funding are met. 
 

6 NEED FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2023 - 2026 
Cabinet considered the report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Education/Director of Children’s Services which advised that across the 
borough birth rates for Primary school cohort intakes have dropped by 204; 
from 3051 in 2021, to 2847 for 2022 intake. Also, through 2015 to 2019 there 
had been an in-flow of pupils in pre-school years which significantly enlarged 
those cohorts. In the last couple of years in-flow has been reduced, 
particularly central Rochdale, by Covid and lockdowns, and underlying birth 
rates are due to drop by a further 121 by the 2025 Primary school intake. 
 
It is still uncertain whether in-flow rates will return to previous levels and some 
areas of the schools system must look to reduce admission numbers in order 
for schools to have certainty on pupil numbers and thus finance. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Alternatives are constantly under review and any impacts of the current 
pandemic on house building rates or timing of new developments will have 
knock on effects on school capacity. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That an additional Reception class at Hollin Primary School in 
Middleton for 2023 school intake be approved; 

2. That the additional Primary school year 2 class at Alkrington Primary 
school in Middleton be noted; 

3. That the opening of consultations on removing excess Primary school 
spare capacity in Rochdale central, Rochdale north, and Heywood  be 
approved. 

4. That the consultation on new Presumption Free schools currently open 
on the consultation hub be noted; 

5. That the opening of the DfE Wave 15 Free school application process 
be noted. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to 
plan adequately for predicted pupil numbers. 
 
Under the Education Act 1996, section 14(1) the Local Authority has a duty to 
secure sufficient school places and is also the strategic commissioner for new 
school places in its area. 



 
A local authority shall exercise their functions under this legislation to 
contribute towards the spiritual, moral, mental and physical development of 
the community by securing that efficient primary education, and secondary 
education and, in the case of a local authority in England, further education, 
are available to meet the needs of the population of their area. 
 
Drops in birth rates and take up of places for Reception intake mean that too 
much capacity is forecasted. This will impact on financial viability of schools 
and have knock on effects for quality of education. All school Admission 
Authorities, including the Local Authority, are required to follow the 
Admissions code to reduce the Published Admission Number for their 
school/schools. 
 

7 NEED FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2023 - 2026 
Cabinet considered the report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Education/Director of Children’s Services which advised that through 2021-22 
in-flow into Rochdale has caused significant issues in providing Secondary 
school places to newcomers to the area. There is a shortage of Secondary 
places across the Greater Manchester area. 
 
Also, that the new Secondary School in Littleborough, which will be run by 
Star Academies, has been “paused” by the Department for Education. The 
DfE have said that the school will now not be opened before 2025 and the 
new SEN school timeline for delivery has also been delayed and is currently 
not expected to be finished until the “2024/25 school year”. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Alternatives are constantly under review and any impacts of the current 
pandemic on house building rates or timing of new developments will have 
knock on effects on school capacity. 
 
In considering the submitted report, Cabinet Members expressed concerns 
relating to the delays in providing the new school in Littleborough and the 
Heywood SEN School. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the new delivery timescales of two new schools; the Littleborough 
Star Leadership Academy and the Heywood SEN school be noted and 
that the concerns of the Cabinet in respect of the delays to these 
schools be communicated to the Department for Education; 

2. That the spending of £1.5m from Basic Need funding to provide 
accommodation for an additional 50 places at Wardle Academy for 
2023 intake be approved; 

3. That the submission of a bid for the new round of centrally delivered 
SEN schools be approved. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The council has a statutory duty to offer every pupil living in the borough, who 
applies, a Secondary school place. Where the council offers a school place 



that is over the statutory “safe walking distance” for the age of that child the 
council is required to provide free school transport. Because bus transport in 
the area is provided through Transport for Greater Manchester, any child 
offered a school place, which is over the statutory distance criteria, is offered 
a free bus pass that is provided from council funds. The council receives no 
central government funding for school bus transport. 
 
The council does receive Basic Need funding to provide additional school 
places for both permanent and temporary school building expansions and 
bulge classes. The allocation of Basic Need funding from central government 
is reported annually to the council Cabinet and the report this year was 
approved on 29th March 2022 
 

8 SETTING THE BUSINESS RATE BASE 2023-24 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which was making recommendations to 
Council on 14th December as follows: 
 
1. For the setting of the Business Rates baseline for 2023/24 in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the Non-Domestic Rating 
Regulations 2013. 
2. To approve the precept payment dates for 2023/24. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
No alternative is available, as the Council has a statutory requirement to 
estimate and set a Business Rates Baseline each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Council on 14th December 2022 be recommended to approve the 
following: 
 
1. The draft Business Rate baseline figure of £66.097m for 2023/24, subject to 
any changes which may result from: 
 

 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2023/24. 
 The issue of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) guidance on completion of the 2023/24 
Business Rate baseline return (NNDR1) due in January 2023. 

 The impact of the Business Rates revaluation which is due to take 
effect from 1st April 2023. 

2. That the Interim Director of Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate, be authorised to conclude and agree the 
final Business Rate baseline return (NNDR1) due on 31 January 2023, should 
the final information yet to be received from DLUHC change the baseline 
figure for 2023/24. 
3. That the precepts payment schedule detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the 
submitted report be approved. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 



The Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 (SI 2013/452) 
require billing authorities to notify the Secretary of State and their major 
precepting authority of their calculation of non-domestic rating income for the 
following financial year and the estimated surplus/deficit on the Collection 
Fund by 31st January each year. 
 
The figures are produced subject to the DLUHC guidance being published 
and provided, following which the figure in this report may have to be 
revisited. 
 

9 CALCULATION OF THE 2023-24 TAXBASE 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which was making recommendations to 
Council on 14th December as follows: 
 

1. To agree the statutory Council Tax Base calculation for 2023/24, 
calculated in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 as part of the 2023/24 
Estimates process. 

2. For the Local Council Tax Support Scheme to remain unchanged for 
2023/24. 

3. To approve the precept payment dates for 2023/24. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
No alternative is available, as the Council has a statutory requirement to 
calculate and approve a Council Tax base each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Council on 14th December 2022 be recommended to approve the 
following: 
 

a. The Council Tax base expressed as “Band D equivalent properties”, be 
recommended as 57,552 for 2022/23 (56,232 2022/23) as detailed at 
Appendix  

b. The Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 remains 
unchanged. 

c. The proposed precepts payment schedule detailed in paragraph 4.3 of 
the submitted report. 

 
Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
Rochdale Borough Council, as a Council Tax billing authority, is required each 
year to make statutory calculations specified in Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended). The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 require 
authorities to calculate the Council Tax base (number of taxable properties), 
expressed as "Band D equivalent properties". Approval of these calculations 
is required by 31st January in each financial year. 
 



The Local Government Finance Act 1992 prescribes the procedures to be 
adopted in setting precept payment dates. The Act requires billing authorities 
to notify precepting authorities of a proposed payments schedule. This 
notification must be given before 31st December in respect of the following 
financial year. The final payments schedule is then confirmed by 31st 
January. 
 
The calculation of the tax base has to be made by 31st January and notified to 
the major precepting and levying authorities. Under Section 84 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 the determination can be delegated to a committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972. This report recommends that Cabinet considers this report for 
submission to Council on 14 December 2022. 
 

10 Q2 2022/23 FINANCE UPDATE 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which provided an update on the Council’s 
forecast 2022/23 financial position as at the end of September 2022. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the budget and 
are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early 
identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective 
action. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the forecast 2022/23 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and 
the Collection Fund as at the end of September 2022, as detailed in 
section 4 of the report be noted; 

2. It be noted that the £1.4m earmarked to support Your Trust during its 
recovery from the Covid pandemic is likely to be utilised during 2022/23 
and 2023/24, as detailed in section 4.1.3.of the report; 

3. That the agreement of the NJC pay award for 2022/23 as detailed in 
section 4.1.4 of the report be noted; 

4. That the amended parameters of the Jobs & Investment Fund in order 
to be able to provide limited financial support to existing businesses in 
the borough, as detailed in paragraph 4.1.5 of the report be approved; 

5. That the Budget Pressure requests detailed in section 4.3.of the report 
be approved; 

6. That the net Capital budget changes of £1,686k, detailed in section 
4.5.1.of the report be noted; 

7. That the Capital re-phasing of £15,374k into future years detailed in 
section 4.5.2. of the report be noted; 

8. That the requests to switch budgets as follows and as  detailed in 
section 4.5.3 of the report be approved; 
 between Economy and Neighbourhoods directorates 
 between Resources, Neighbourhoods and Economy directorates 
 between Public Health and Neighbourhoods 



9. That the Treasury Management update for Quarter 2 in section 4.7, 
and appendix D of the report be noted. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. 
 
The report focuses on the forecast 2022/23 financial position as at the end of 
September 2022. 
 
 

11 REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE  2023/24 - 2025/26 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which provided an update on the Revenue 
Budget 2023/24 to 2025/26. The current forecast gap for 2023/24 is £5.280m 
rising to £15.803m in 2025/26 based on the latest information available. The 
main pressures relate to increased Energy costs, inflation on staffing and the 
pressures within Children’s services. The position reflects the known 
pressures and assumptions around Government funding which are due to be 
clarified in the Autumn Statement on the 17th November 2022. 
 
Also, to provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy provides the latest budget position for 
the Council, sets out the key financial challenges and issues which will be 
faced over the period, and provides details of the assumptions and estimates 
which underpin the budget. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget setting 
process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. It is equally 
important that assumptions used in the preparation of the budget are agreed, 
reasonable and consistently applied by all services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the updated Revenue Budget Position 2023/24 to 2025/26, 
including the forecast budget gap for 2023/24 being £5.280m and that 
further work is required to set a balanced budget at Budget Council in 
February 2023 after the announcement of the provisional and final 
settlement be noted; 

2. That the update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy be 
noted; 

3. It be noted that the additional asks to the Capital Programme in 
2023/24 will add an additional revenue pressure for repayment of 
borrowing of c £0.5m to the annual gap and that consultation on the 
Capital Programme will take place over the autumn to ensure priorities 
are met and no further ask is added to the revenue budget. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 



Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget to Budget Council, and provisional budgets for 2024/25 to 2025/26. 
The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2023/24 by 11th March 
2023. 
 
The Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy are key elements 
of the budget setting process. 
 

12 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which outlined changes to the Council’s 
Capital Programme 2022/23; provided details of the Council’s proposed 
Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28, as a basis for consultation and 
outlined the risks of borrowing to finance the Capital Programme and its long 
term impacts on the longer term financial sustainability of the Council and 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS).  
 
Alternatives considered: 
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget setting 
process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. It is equally 
important that assumptions used in the preparation of the budget are agreed, 
reasonable and consistently applied by all services. 
 
A number of alternative elements of the Capital Programme were considered 
in the development of the programme, the one presented is of the most 
strategic/community value and is aligned with the Council’s priorities and 
therefore forms the basis for consultation, on the understanding that any 
alternatives offered during that process will be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed changes to the Capital Programme 2022/23 be 
approved; 

2. That the Capital Programme 2023/24, and provisional programmes for 
2024/25 to 2027/28, be approved as a basis for consultation, subject to 
confirmation of grant funding allocations, as detailed in Appendix 1.of 
the report; 

3. That it be noted that if the proposed Capital Programme is approved for 
consultation this will add an additional revenue pressure for repayment 
of borrowing of c £0.5m to the annual gap; 

4. That the next steps of the consultation process which will take place 
over the autumn to ensure priorities are met and no further ask is 
added to the revenue budget be approved. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget to Budget Council, and provisional budgets for 2024/25 to 2025/26. 
 
The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2023/24 by 11th March 
2023. 
 



The Capital Programme is a key element of the budget setting process. 
 

13 DISCRETIONARY FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate/Chief Finance Officer which advised that Discretionary Fees and 
Charges are reviewed on an annual basis. At Cabinet 26th July 2022 a 2% 
general increase in Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2023/24 was agreed 
for planning purposes, subject to exemptions to be agreed. 
 
After further review it had been agreed to increase the Discretionary Fees and 
Charges to 4%, in order to generate additional income and bring the charges 
more in line with general inflationary increases. 
 
The report detailed the proposed Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2023/24 
as a basis for consultation, and detailed those charges proposed to be exempt 
from the general 4% increase. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
The alternative is not to review or increase our fees and charges. This would 
potentially reduce the income available to the Council and make it more 
difficult to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the updated Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2023/24, be 
approved as a basis for consultation. 

2. That the charges exempt from the general 4% increase, as set out in 
paragraph 4.3. of the report be approved; 

3. That the different % increases, as set out in paragraph 4.4.of the report 
be approved. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The fees and charges in this report have been proposed by each Directorate, 
taking into account the 4% general uplift in Discretionary Fees and Charges. 
 
It is recommended not to apply a 4% increase to the fees and charges 
detailed in paragraph 4.3. of the report. 
 
It is recommended to apply the different % increases to the fees and charges 
detailed in paragraph 4.4. of the report. 
 

14 CHARGING POLICY ADULT SOCIAL CARE MINIMUM INCOME 
GUARANTEE (NOTE: ITEM WITHDRAWN AT THE MEETING) 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

15 STREET NAMING AND NUMBER POLICY REVIEW 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Housing/Director of Neighbourhoods which advised that the first Street 
Naming and Numbering Policy was adopted by Cabinet 2014, the policy had 
been refreshed into the current corporate layout and amended to reflect the 
current legislation and was appended to the report. 



 
Alternatives considered: 
There are no alternatives to the proposed policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the updated Street Naming and Number Policy be approved. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
To ensure that the Council has a robust and fair policy and process for the 
naming and numbering of roads and properties. 
 
 

16 ARTS COUNCIL ENGLAND / DCMS CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 
GRANT AWARD 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Co-Operation/Director of Neighbourhoods/Director of Economy which advised 
that Rochdale Borough Council, Rochdale Development Agency and Your 
Trust submitted two major bids for funding as part of an ambitious programme 
to develop culture hubs across the borough as outlined in the borough’s 
Cultural Asset Strategy that was developed to support the physical delivery of 
Pioneering Creativity, the borough’s adopted Creative and Cultural Strategy. 
 
The report sought approval of delegations to accept funding from Arts Council 
England and the DCMS and to advise of previous delegated decisions to 
accept the grants and the progress since then to establish culture hubs. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
To not accept major external capital funding from ACE and DCMS. There are 
limited opportunities for other investment at this scale at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director (Legal & 
Governance) to negotiate and execute the relevant legal agreements 
necessary to give effect to the decision relating to the funding and to 
ensure the delivery of the project in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution in consultation with Director of Economy and Strategic 
Development Lead for Culture and Visitor Economy; 

2. That the previous delegated decisions of 21st February 2022 and 12th 
April 2022 to accept grants and the progress since then to establish 
culture hubs be noted. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
Arts Council England (ACE) require the council to enter into a deed of 
covenant that provides them security against the title deeds for Touchstones 
(20 years) and Heywood Civic Centre (15 years) that the buildings are going 
to be used for the purposes of the projects funded by the grants. This 
recommendation will allow this to be completed. 
 



Under the deed of covenant, the Council will require the ACE’s consent to any 
assignment, transfer, charge, lease or licence, such consent is not be 
unreasonably withheld or delayed. 
 
The previous delegated decisions included a requirement to report back to 
Cabinet. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with the provisions under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items of business. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
Should the press and public remain during consideration of the items, there 
may be a disclosure of information that was deemed to be exempt under Part 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

18 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO REFURBISHMENT 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Regeneration/Director of Economy which requested approval to spend the 
allocated capital budget of £3,562,000 across a 3 year programme from April 
2022 to March 2025 to meet previously agreed targets to raise additional 
income from the Councils portfolio of industrial assets. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
The alternatives were outlined within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That approval be given to spend the allocated budget in relation to 
refurbishing the Council owned industrial portfolio; 

2. That the Director of Economy and the Assistant Director of Resources 
(Legal, Governance & Workforce) be given delegated authority to 
procure the works and enter into any legal agreements to achieve 
refurbishment of the units within the industrial portfolio. 

3. That the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Regeneration be consulted 
on the ongoing development of the refurbishment programme and be 
invited to the meetings of the Working Group relating to this project. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
To enable the refurbishment of the industrial property portfolio as detailed in 
the report. 
 

19 UPPERBANKS (ROCHDALE RIVERSIDE PHASE 2) - DEVELOPMENT 
UPDATE 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Regeneration/Director of Economy which provided an update on the 
Upperbanks (Rochdale Riverside Phase 2) Development. 
 
Alternatives considered: 



The alternatives were outlined within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the loan agreement as detailed within the submitted report be 
approved with the detail of the loan terms and structure delegated to 
the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Director of 
Economy and the Assistant Director for Legal & Governance and 
relevant portfolio holders; 

2. That the Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) be authorised to 
complete the legal formalities and give effect to this decision. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
In order to ensure that adequate funding is in place as detailed within the 
report. 
 
(Note: In accordance with CP15 in the Council Constitution, Councillor 
Meredith requested that his vote against the decision above be recorded) 
 

20 ROCHDALE RIVERSIDE FINANCIAL UPDATE 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Regeneration/Director of Economy which provided a financial update relating 
to Rochdale Riverside. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Rochdale Riverside Financial Update be noted. 
 

21 APPROVAL TO RETENDER FOOD SUPPLY CONTRACTS - FRESH 
KITCHEN (NOTE:ITEM WITHDRAWN AT THE MEETING) 
This item was withdrawn. 
 


